
sW 

OFFICIAL JOURNAL IBERIA PARISH. «N 

ft 

OFIICIAL JOURNAL CITY OF NEW IBERIA. 

ENTERPRISE 
A "NT~P T ISTT^Tt. M h i"NTT")TT!"KTHT1 QBSERVER-CQiN"SOXJIZDAT-tU-LJ MARCH 1, 1902-

* FISH Kit, Editor and Proprietor. 

ilu xxxi _ 

DBVOTKb TO THE ADVANCEMENT OF HOMfc IKTIRESTS. 
Hmw Ibiri» Cmfrprtim, KttebJIsksd tm ISS4 
Imdmpmmdmmt Otwrrtr. KstsbJUb+d lal900 

MEW IBERIA, LA., SAT01DAT, AUGUST 21. 1915. NUMBER 31 

Proceedings ot the Police Jury. 
ew Iberia, La., Aug. 5th, '15. » Disbursements. 
he Police Jury met this day ! Vouchers paid 1119.53 
egular session, Dr. Wofford gai 93.0(3 

ders presiding and the follow-
meuiberi present, Viz: D<r. 

Boykin, Messrs. Fred De-
t, Laodice Delcambre, E. J. 

v,' H. P. Gates, R. A. Jacob, 
n' J. Landry, O. D. Romero 
P. C. Walet. Absent, Mr. F, 
ruiUvet. 

he minutes of the last meeting 

furnish amount due for office rent and Mcllhenny requested to 
that same' would be paid in regu-, copies of the original bills tor tne 

. $1212.64 
Respectfully submitted, 

CHAS. L. PROVOST, 
Treasurer. 

Treasurer's Report Special Ac­
count. 

New Iberia, Aug. 1st, 1915. 
those of the special meeting (p0 President and Members of 
une 15th were read and ap- j the Police Jury of Iberia Par­

ked. ish, La. : 
he reports of the Treasurer | Gentlemen—I beg to submit 
of the Secretary were ordered : H t of recei ts alld ,tis. 
mlJI M« t hn »v» milt• I •' ' ai 1A1 r 

bursements from May 3lst, 19id 
to July 5th, 1915. 

Receipts 
Bal. 1002.82 

lar order. 
The following report was made 

by Engineer Walter \. Kemper. 
New Iberia, July 27th, 15. 

Hon. President and Members, Ibe­
ria Parish, Police Jury, New 
Iberia, La.: 
Sirs—In accordance with your 

instructions, 1 have visited and 
inspected the drainage conditions 
where the properties of Messrs. 
Honora and Adolph Romero abut 
the new public road along the 
west side of their lands. 

! At the time "Jack's" Coulee 

next meeting of the Jury. 
Complying with the request of 

the Jury, District Attorney L. T. 
Dulany, submitted the. following 
opinions which were ordered 
spread 011 the minutes of the 
meeting. 

New Iberia, La., July 5th, 15. 
To the President and Members of 

the Police Jury of Iberia Par­
ish : 
Gentlemen—It is unnecessary 

at this time to present any leng­
thy statement, upon the question 
of your legal right and means of 

on the minutes: 
Treasurer's Report 1 

Iberia, July 31st, 1915. 
he President and members of 
e Police Jury, Iberia Parish, 

tlemen—I beg to swli 
tny report of receipts and fcis-
mentg for the Patä&h frotai 
•33st to July 6th, 1915: 1 

Receipts. '* * 
106.40 

L. Burke, Secty }324.59 

$1430.99 
Disbursements. 

chers paid f....947.98 
d ... .483.01 

1 ^ ements 
31st, 1915: 

was dredged, partially by the Ba- finding your indebtedness for the 
you Carlin Drainage District and ' past years, it being all sufficient 
partially under the supervision of to say, that the legal right is only 
the Board with funds privately practicable wilder certain circum-
subscribed, the dredge left stances to which 1 will call your 
"Jack's Coulee" at a point south 1 attention, but which you alone 
of the 80-arpent road and pro- j must determine. 
ceeded along a smaller canal to j Under Act No. 35 of the extra 
the, 80-arpent road. From this ! session of 19T5, a Police Jury i« 

Lee ' s  Drug  S tore  
Announces to the trade that they 

have now secured the services of a 

REGISTERED PHARMACIST 
and is prepared to bandle all pres­

cription work. A share of your 

business will be appreciated. 

PRICES MODERATE. 

OUR SODA FOUNTAIN IS DISPENSING 

COOL DRINKS. 

'»002 82 point a canal was cut with spades j permitted to set aside not more 

Disbursements. 

and eceipts 
July 6th to 

L. Burke, Äecty 

$1212.64 

Oatitandinc 
Lait Report Sine« Report 

nart 
~nd Const. 
^Bridge* 

Psnd 
and J ni* 

525.00 
1085.Ml 

5 491 5« 
1,7*2.74 
5.158 78 

Hurt 40 
1,039 11 

150 OO 
800.00 

50.00 
15 77 t 

15O00 
*83 40 

165 V. 43 633.10 
31 » 88 

*76.05 1324.18 
418* 41.49 
6H 76 

10H5 20 1*7 22 
1*7 45 
729,63 

for some distance into the prop-
4175 00 ertjL of Honora Romero and 

827 82 through the property of Adolph 
' Romero. ^ 

«kinno ao i There is a ridge between this 
- T _' canal and the old "Jack's Cou­

nt July 5th to July 31st, 191». where the coulee was not 
Receipts. dredged hence the natural drain­

s' 827.82 age of most of the lands of Adolph 
Romero is through the old coulee. 

$827.82 This old coulee was cleaned a few 
years ago Ibut it is not now in 
such condition as to permit of ef­
fective drainage. 

There is a small natural drain 
that crosses the pasture of Hon­
ora Romero and leads to* the 
spaded canal. This drain has 
been dammed in Mr. Romero s 
pasture and has been filled where 

TouiOmt|the public road crosses it. while 
v™°h£ïl the claim is made that this drain 
14T933 affords 110 reliet the obstructions 
.502ÜW 
.177 40 
.927 83 

f 808.25 

than 2 1-2 mills out of its 10 mill« 
each year for not more than 25 
years ; provided that all statutory 

Bal 

483.01 
729.63 

ursements. 
iaid . 48.00 

.779.82 

$827.82 
ectfullv submitted, 

„CHAS. L. PROVOST. 
Treasurer. 

SECRETARY'S REPOKTv 
Iisned rauh iMt Cm h ree'd Touchera 

9OO.00 
290.85 

Cash 00 
Paid Hand 

Dr. Cr. 
50.00 

15 77 
639 91373 01 

34.6» 266.53 
205 00 1119.18 

80.00 38.51 
I 

134 24 234 24 827.82 
150 00 12 55 

68 76 1,179 11 
850.96 

800.00 

BOAD AND BftlDGE FUND. 
hmt Meport 

ard 

er 
ard 
ard 

Dr. 
1075.85 

M2.66 
98.40 

722 39 
347.63 
200.78 
446 79 
475.90 

Cr. 
484 S» 

App'mt 
560.00 
560 00 
240.00 
480.00 
440.00 
520.00 
760.00 
440.00 

Voneher» 
Iiiurd 
46.7« 

16 50 
30.00 

20 30 
97.14 
92.00 

Bate* 
Dr. 

77.80 

272.39 

127 90 

297 84 
125.10 

92.37 
298.98 
816.07 

Respectfully tnbmlttad. W. U BURÇE. Secretary 

e report of Health Officer, 
T. 0. Darby, relating to the 

11 pox epidemic was read and 
filed. 

communication from Mr. E. 
oresi asking that tluf * Petit 
road be repaired is the vi-
of Nu m a Mlrftfè« 
tien of Mr, 

nowledge same with the Jury's 
thanks. 

Dr. H. A. King submitted a let­
ter to him from Mr. J. R. Legunec 
of Vermilion Parish seeking in­
formation concerning the ditch-
eV. On motion of Dr. Boykin, 

irty. seconded and carried, Mr. Gates 
,1lec- was appointed a committee of one 

by. Mr. Gates and' feàfrried, ! to look into the advisability of 
ditcher teas assigned 'to work ; disposing of the ditcher when the 
the stretch extending from work already planned has been 

Miguel to Bàybfc Petit completed, and to make his re-
as soon as 1|e task of build- port at the next meeting of the 

the Avery rojLwas ëomplet- Jury. 
provided howÂèr thfct the The application of JUr. F. W. 
t-of-way be givA to the Par- Bauman for employment to audit 
free of charge. * A request the Parish accounts for the past 

Sister Stanislaus, superior j year for the' price of $200.00 was 
the Charity Hospital, for r<-hd. On motion of Mr. Jacob, 
ey sufficient to pay return seconded by Mr. Deeourt and car-
of Jtonvillain from New Or- rie<¥, Mr. Batman was employed 
to New Iberia was read. On, to make such an a« dit of the Pa*-

ion of Dr. Boykin, seconded ish books and accounts. 
Mr. Decowt and Carried, the ? Assessor T. A. Derouen asked 

tar\ u as'instructed fo send ^ t admpred a warrant of 
pessary amount to Lister from the amount of fees 

• . . to <bp due for this year's assess-
communication from Mrs. ment roll in order that he be en-

tie M. Bode/fender asking abled to pay Mr. Morenas Dugas 

warrant for the amount to be 
paid from the revenues of 1914-
1915. 
1 Attorney Porteus R. Burke, 

and necessary expenses are first Representing the Citizens Bank of 
paid. Jeanerette asked that a certifi-

If, therefore you should have a 
margin, or surplus, over and 
above your 'budgeted amount, you 
can dedicate that amount, not 
exceeding 2 1-2 mills to the pay­
ment of certificates of indebted­
ness 'upon which you could bor-
rwr-mowey to pay off your past 
indebtedness. 

As the matter now stands it ap­
pears to me that this plan can 
only be adopted, after you have 
made your budge't for the year 
1916, but this is for you to de­
termine. 

Respectfully submitted, 
L. T. DULANY, 
District Attorney. 

To the President and Members of ; 
the Police Jury: 
Gentlemen—In compliance with 

your request, I hérewith give you 
opinion as to the ques 

t an ordinanc^» be enacted to 

ditch, hence to the old (un-
dredged) Jack's coulee. This, 
of course, interferes with the 
drainage of the lands of Adolph 
Romero. It appears that when 
the lands of Adolph Romero are 
flooded a portion, at least, of the 
lands of Honora Romero are also 
flooded. I cannot see that the 
pubjic road is damaged by any 
of the drainage ditches entering 
into the i»ed ditches at this point. 

The oray effective relief to be 
given «ese parties will be 
through«*e-dredging, or cleaning 
"Jack's"; coulee" canal. Any 
"mopey expended in this manner 
should be under engineering su-f 
pervision. '''* 

, jfcespectfully, 
WALTER Yx .KEMPER 

On motion of Mr'. Romero, sec­
onded by Dr. Boykin and carried, 

the necessary repairs to be made. 
Mr. Deeourt requested permis­

sion to canst- needed repairs to 
the Loreauville bridge. On mo­
tion of Mr. Jacob, seconded by 
Mr. "Walet and carried, Mr. De-

cate of indebtedness, or other ne- j court was authorized to have 
gotiaWe paper be given to the these repairs made. 
Bank in settlement of a salary | On motion of Mr. Landry, s>ec-
warrant issued to Assessor T. A.1 

0nded by Mr. Jacob and carried, 
Derouen for his tax roll of 1914. R0ad Foreman Lourd was in-
On motion of Mr. Jacob, second- ^ gtructed to work the Burke Sta-
ed by Dr. Boykin and carried, the J tion road when the work ordered 
Secretary was instructed to issue jn the 7th land 2d Wards was 
such an instrument to the Citi- ! completed. 
zens Bank of Jeanerette, bearing [ On motion of Mr. Jacdb, sec-
five per cent, interest from date onded by Dr. Boykin and carried, 
and payable on or before Janu- \jr Qates was authorized to have 
ary 15th, 1916. the Bull Island Road repaired and 

Mr. Madison LeBlanc com- worked. 
plained that he was denied the Mr. Landry moved that a com-
right to drive cattle from one sec- I mittee of Freeholders to consist 
tion of the Parish to another : 0f Henry Landry, Leonard Rom-
without proper certificates from \ er0j Adolph Romero, F. J. Rom-
the Inspector of having been ero, G. O. Pharr and Lastie A. 
dipped ; whereas other dealers • Romero be appointed to assess 
were permitted to drive herds, values and expropriate the right-
from Vermilion Pörish for deliv- j 0f.way through the properties of 

... , ... . ery at different points in this Par-j pierre Babineaux and Mrs. Fre-
tiön of liability of the I ansh for ( On motion of Mr. Jacob, mjn jn order to straighten the 
damages resulting to C. L. Smith seconded by Dr. Boykin and car- public road leading to rear of 5th 
by the falling of a defective rje(j) the President appointed a Ward, this was seconded by Mr. 
bridge on the Public Road. | committee to consist of Mr. Jacob, Gary tand carried. 

The District Court of this I ar- iyjr (}ates an(j the District Attor-1 On motion of Mr. Landry, sec-
îsh has held in one or more cases , ney investigate this charge and onded by Mr. Deeourt and car-
of like nature, that the 1 ansh see ^at all violators of the riecl. the Police Jury authorized 
could not Ibe^held in damages for j qUaran^ine ordinance be pros«- xth€ purchase of the right-of-way 

cuted. for a road to connect with the 
On motion of Mr. Romero, sec- Lafayette road from {^e follow-

onded by Dr. Boykin and carried, ir,gt viz : M. Rouille, Lastie 
Professors L. A. Walet and ('has., Romero and.Antoine Romero. 
Bahon were requested to hold an j The following bills were ap-, 
examination for the selection of proved : 

Justices and Constables. 
E. LeBlanc $8.55; A. Goula 

$8.55; R. P. Duplantis $8.55; W. 
Romero $8.55; J. A. Babin $8.55; 
E. Decuir $8.55; J. A. Dugas 
$14.95; Chas. Bouttee $14.95; J. 
A. Sejwra $8.55; E. Romero 
$8.55; S. ,a-Nu<5|l«lls $50.00; M. 
J. Domingue $25.00; M. A. Moss 
$12.80; S. Miguez $12.80; J, C. 

should be removed on the assump­
tion that drainage is not improved 
by dams and levees. 

The real cause of the poor 
drainage is the obstructed con­
dition of "Jack's Coullee" canal. 
This canal, which was neVer 
large enough, has become very 
much obstructed by a growth of 
grass, weeds and willows. This 
growth has caused dams and 
greatly reduced the carrying ca­
pacity of the canal. 

After a heavy rainfall the wa­
ter, for want of an efficient outlet, 
backs through the drainage 
ditches of Honora Romero into 
the ditch along the east side of 
the pu'tJic road. Using this ditch 
as an equalizer, the water flows _ 
along same to the 80-arpent road dence of the •State, notably the ! 

at the Southwest Louisiana Indus-

this cause of action, in other 
words that such a demand set 
forth no legal cause of action 
against the Parish. 

In this holding the District 
Court, has been influenced by 
what appears to be the jurispru- a yoUng lady beneficiary student 

case of Sherman vs. the Parish 
of Vermilion, reported in the 51 
A, which up to this time has been 
accepted as covering the whole 
scope of the law in such cases. 

For the reasons above men­
tioned I am quite certain that the 
demand of Mr. Smith would be 

trial Institute; and the Secretary 
instructed to give proper notice 
through the Official Journal of 
the date and place of such exam­
ination. 

Mr. J. J. Olivier presented a 
statement of his stock in trade 

, and asked that his assessment be ovr. 
rejected by the Judge of the Dis- ; reduced from $5000.00 to $2000.00, Thoraa's $10.70- I. T. Legnon 
trict Court, keeping in line with the figures prevailing on the rolls o70; Oct. Hebert $10.70; Jas. 

of 1914. On motion of Mr. Rom- j^pl $10.70. 
ero, seconded 'by Mr. Jacob and) Roads and Bridges. 

Etie 

précédant, and hencé I cannot ad­
vise the payment of the claim, 

clean Jack's Coulee as per rec-
for service rendered in making ommendations of Mr. Kemper and 

tect quail- anâ wild turkey this roll. On motion of Mr. De-
a period of three years was court, seconded by Mr. Gary and 
ved. On motion öf Mr. De- carried, the Secretary was in-

rt, seconded by Mr. Jacob, the structed to issue such a warrant 
retary was instructed to reply to the Assessor. A petition from 
Mrs. Bodebender that the property holders along the Com-
ll were p' eady protected by niereial Canal asking that the 
»nance a"d that there were no . road bordering the canal be 
"ev >n iberin Parish to need j worked and placed in better and 

protection. j safer condition for travel. On 
i motion of ?V Boykin. sec- motion of Mr.'Deeourt, seconded 
ed by Mr. Wale* the Secre- hy Mr. Jacob and carried, the 
" was instructed to send a copy j matter was referred to Mr. Rom-

letti r from Dr. Fowling re- ero who was authorized to have 
' the: necessary work done by Mr. 
Lourd when the Asery and Petit 
Anse roads had been completed. 

The request of Lucien Decuir 
for the payment of $12.00 for 
burying the earcass of a bull 
taken from Bayou Teche* fas de-
T ^ed and the Secretary .was ; in- \ 
f 
t*v;* effect. The Secretary was 
/ instructed to advise Mr. 
CI >- Mestayer that funds were 

to the promnt sending of 
ne patients to the Ar~uim be 
to the Coroner and the 

"ff. 
5 

communication from S 
?er A. Bern*** I. ' 

the co-operation of 
Sr of Commerce in enf«1-*-

quarantine laws to p 
spread of Charbon, t'5 

motion of Mr. Gates. du'v <•" -
ed and carried, ordered fi' 1 

the Secretary was instructed to 
notify all property owners abut­
ting the public road to remove 
dams from public ditches. 

In compliance with his con­
tract Mr. Walter Kemper sub­
mitted sectional, maps and'town­
ship plats and report concerning 
same and asked that the srim of 
$1100.00 be allowed to him from 
the funds for the purpose. On 
motion of Dr. Boykin. seconded 
by Mr. Jacobs and carried, the 
maps, township, plats and reports 
were ordered filed and the Secre­
tary "instructed to issue a joint 
check with our , Kemper for 

but, do advise that the claimant carried, this request of Mr. Oliv-1 jj gQU^e $21.00 St. C. inic 
be left to invoke the adjudication jer was granted and the Assessor I «tinnn. n Ktw» £6.25• William 
of his demand by the Courts and was authorized to make such a Loord'$75.00; Annie Wyche $10; 
m the event of his resort to legal reduction in his assessment on j A Decuir $12.00; A. Ranconet 
proceedings, though confident of st0ck of merchandise. '$12.00; Eli Boutte- $12.00; ,Es-
the ejection of his demand by The Secretary was instructed j torjje Drug Co, $15«25 ; P. Savoie 

,i pthe District Judge, I am not sure to furnish the District Attorney 41300. Achille Olivier $15 001 E 
that he will not-be awarded a with a lkt of names and amount,, ^jpuez $4.00; Ç LeBlanc"$3.00; 1" 
Judgment on appeal I due by each for the construction IA Fortier, Jr., $45.00; J. J. Oliv- j 

It is not advisable to rely upon 0f approaches to the model road; ier $1.25; Euzebe Provost $3.50; 
and the attorney requested to Celeste Landry B. Lanïla 
enforce the collection of these , $18 7 5 .  j, Bert rami $5.00; A. Tan-
amounts. 

On motion of Mr. Romero, 
onded by Mr. Gary and carried, 

the cases upon which the opinion 
the Bayou Carlin Drainage Dis-1 of nonliability has been predicat-
trict was requested to dredee and ed, for the reason that, these cas-

es did not involve the question 
of liability ofjlhe Police Jury, in 
the exercise <h| those functions 
which relate to the interest of the 
taxpayer, but were cases wherein | clean a private canal in the Ei 
the acts complained of were such 1 Ward was denied. 
as arose from the conduct of of­
ficers in the exercise of their dut­
ies, as representatives of the 
State's Sovereign Powers. 

I consider the question an open 
one until it be directely put at 
issue and adjudicated, which does 

zin $6.00; Sidoui# Prince $5.00; 
?e®* Jno. D. Wale* >21.00; J. A. Se-
'' | gura $16.Ôïh,~--Leonard Romero 

the request of Mr. Alphe ^ . ^ £ Utina $11.(H>; Jos. 

not appear to have been done. 
I Respectfullv submitted, 

L. T. DULANY, 
District Attorney. 

Mr. IT. N. Pharr and Dr. J. A. 
Goodwin appeared before the 

$1100.00 when authorized to do|J«ry andasked that "an a j) prop 
so.by the map committee. '*"* 

As per the requt»s$ of the Jury, 
Mr. Mcllhenny submitted a de­
tailed statement of th?T amounts 

acted to advise Mr. Ôeeuir to expended by him td date in the 
" construction of the Avery Island 
road. On motion of Mr. Landry, 

the Secretary directed to ac"-! not a. uilsWe to pay him the 
seconded by Mr. Romero, the re 
port was ordered filed and Mr. 

riation of*fc850.00 be* made to helr> 
defray the expenses of a proposed 
Live "Stock Fair to be held Mur­
ine thetcoming Fall. On m<#iÔn 
of MV.-Landry, seconded by Mr. 
Romero and carried, the sum of 
$250.00 was appropriated for the 
purpose set forth and the Secre­
tary was instructed to issue a 

mingue for an appropriation to 
hth 

Mr. Delcambre reported that a 
•bridge across Bayou Petit Anse 
was in bad condition and required 
immediate attention. On motion 
of Mr. Landry, seconded by Mr. 
Deeourt and carried, Mr. Del­
cambre was authorized to cause 

A WORD FOR MOTHERS 
It is « grave mistake for mothers to nev* 

lect their aches and pains and suffer fa 
•ilence—»Hi« only leads to chronic sick-
aesa and often shortens life. 

If joor work is tiring; if yotr herves are 
excitable: if you feel janguid, weary or 
depreaftra, yon should' know that Scott s 
Emulsion overcomes just such conditions: " 

It pawAif in "concentrated form the« 
very elements to invigorate the blood, 
strengthen the tissues, nourish the nerves 
and build strength. 

Scott's is strengthening thousands of 
mothers—and will help yon. No alcohol. 

Scott ft Borne. BkKwaieM.lt. 1. 

Norres $35.00-, Bertrand Lumber 
Co. 1126.26; tVest N. I. Land Co. 
$14.85; Ii. Bennett $10.50; M. De­
rouen $8.50; (I. M. Landry $H.00; 

II. Delcambre $30.00; F. Lan­
dry $22.70; S. O'Brien $13.00; P. 
L. Renoudet Lurrilter Co. $17.64; 
Alex Broilssard $p4.00; Planters 
Lumber Co. $38.33; A. Fortier, 
Jr., $55.00; Robt. Judice $42.60; 
Leon Dreyfus $2.15; N. I. Sugar 
Co. $7.00; A. M. Bernard Wagon 
Works $25.95 ; Pierce Oil Co. 
$6.50; N. I. Commission Co. 
$103.50; Dave Dor.se>- $6.50; Tex­
as-Oil Co. $68.55; Mrs. A. Long-
tin $5.00 : Joe.. Li »aar d $15.00; II. 
Vauphn $43.00 r Ca leste- Landry 
$43.00; L, Be^inett $7.00. 
. y t ' - Criminal. 
Jules Toffier $490.10; S. G. 

Harry $4.25; Estorge Drug Co. 
$146.61; Jno. R. Tavlor $05.35; 
G. E. LeBlanc $17.50; S. G. Harry 

(Continued on page 8. ) 


